

Police Chiefs Association of Southeastern Pennsylvania, Incorporated

Organized to secure closer official and personal relationships among Law Enforcement officials

OFFICERS 2024

President

Director William McVev Bensalem Police Department

First Vice-President

Chief Inspector Derek G. Kephart Philadelphia Police Department

Second Vice-President

Superintendent T. Michael Beaty Tredyffrin Police Department

Third Vice-President

Chief Raymond Stufflet Swarthmore Police Department

Fourth Vice-President

Inspector Michael Gormley Philadelphia Police Department

Treasurer

Deputy Chief Thomas J. Durkin (Ret) * Philadelphia District Attorney's Office

Chairman of Executive Committee

Chief Patrick Mollov **Abington Police Department**

Executive Committee 2024

Lieutenant Thomas Clarkson (Ret) * Philadelphia Police Department.

Chief Inspector Michael Cochrane (Ret) Philadelphia Police Department.

Captain John R. Darby (Ret) * Philadelphia Police Department

Chief Inspector John T. Maxwell (Ret) * Philadelphia Police Department

Chief Joseph LaSpina Colwyn Police Department

Chief Lee Benson West Whiteland Police Dept.

Chief Richard J. Ficco, Sr. Richland Police Department

Chief James Sabath Newtown Borough Police Department

Inspector D.F. Pace Philadelphia Police Department

Chief David Scirrotto Buckingham Police Department

Chief Daniel J. Friel Warrington Police Department

Sergeant At Arms

Inspector Robert Small (Ret) * Philadelphia Police Department www.southeastchiefs.org

Secretary

Chief David Splain Nether Providence Police Department 405 Golf View Road Wallingford, PA 19086 484-645-5515

July 25, 2024

The Honorable Richard Durbin Chairman Committee on the Judiciary **United States Senate** Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Lindsey Graham Ranking Member Committee on the Judiciary **United States Senate** Washington, DC 20510

Dear Senators Durbin and Graham:

This letter is written to support President Biden's nomination of Montgomery County Pennsylvania's Court of Common Pleas Judge Gail A. Weilheimer to serve on the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.

Judge Weilheimer has served the people of Southeastern Pennsylvania for over a decade. She brings a wealth of experience ranging from serving with the Philadelphia District Attorney's Office, as an Abington Township Commissioner and as a Judge with the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas. She is a committed public servant with a solid background and as a resident of Abington, PA, Judge Weilheimer has shown her commitment to the public and the residents she serves.

Also, it is not just her legal experience that makes Judge Weilheimer an exceptional choice. It's also her personal qualities that give us full confidence that she would be the finest choice to serve in this position; it's her work ethic and family values; and, most importantly, her passion for the profession and her compassion for all those involved in court cases that define her as truly exceptional.

We fully support and endorse Judge Weilheimer to serve on the US District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.

Sincerely,

William McVey David Splain Patrick Molley

William McVey President

David Splain Secretary

Patrick Molloy Chairman of Executive Committee

*Retired